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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs L A Hines

	Scheme
	The James Hay SIPP

	Respondents
	James Hay


Subject

Mrs Hines asserts that James Hay caused a delay in transferring funds from her self-invested personal pension plan (SIPP), which resulted in less funds being available for the purchase of an annuity.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because James Hay’s actions did result in an unnecessary delay to the transfer of Mrs Hines’ funds and, as a consequence, her transfer was lower than it would otherwise have been.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Hines had taken out a SIPP with James Hay in December 2001. James Hay Insurance Company Limited (JHIC) is the scheme provider, James Hay Pension Trustees Limited (JHPT) is the Trustee and James Hay Administration Company Limited (JHAC) is the scheme administrator. Mrs Hines has complained about JHPT and JHAC; referred to collectively as James Hay below unless otherwise specified.

2. AIG Life wrote to James Hay on 2 September 2008 requesting a transfer of funds on Mrs Hines’ behalf. James Hay received the request on Thursday 4 September and requested disinvestment by Mrs Hines’ investment manager, Baillie Gifford, on Monday 8 September 2008. In their letter to Baillie Gifford, James Hay asked “If any penalties are to be applied to the request, please confirm these in writing to us before proceeding”. On Tuesday 9 September 2008, Baillie Gifford wrote to James Hay confirming that there would be a flat fee of £22 and requested further instruction if the sale was to go ahead.

3. James Hay recorded a telephone call to Mrs Hines’ financial adviser on Wednesday10 September 2008 regarding a sale fee charged by Baillie Gifford of £22. When they received no response, they sent a fax asking for confirmation that she was happy to proceed. On Thursday 18 September 2008, James Hay contacted Mrs Hines directly. The sale of Baillie Gifford units went ahead on Tuesday 23 September 2008. The particular Baillie Gifford fund Mrs Hines had invested in only trades on Tuesdays and Fridays.

4. In response to a complaint from Mrs Hines, James Hay said that they had acted in a timely manner, but acknowledged that they could have contacted her before 18 September 2008 when they did not hear from her adviser. James Hay said they could have contacted her by 15 September 2008, which would have allowed the transaction to go ahead on Tuesday 16 September 2008. They calculated that this delay had resulted in a loss to Mrs Hines of £86.85 (based on respective share prices of 102p and 101.5p) and said that they would send her a cheque for £100 as a gesture of good will.

5. Mrs Hines has calculated that, had the sale gone ahead on 9 September 2008, her fund would have been £3,406.43 higher (based on respective share prices of 120.11p and 100.5p). James Hay have confirmed with Baillie Gifford that the relevant share price on 9 September 2008 was 120.11 and the share price on 23 September 2008 was 100.50p. 

6. James Hay’s “Order of Transmission” policy states that they act as “receiver and transmitter of client orders” and that they “will only receive and transmit client orders to fund providers, without amending them”. In the “Technical Product Guide” for the James Hay SIPP, James Hay say they “will endeavour to action your instruction within 2 business days of receiving a valid investment instruction and application form”. They say they will normally send any documentation and payment by post to the investment provider.

Mrs Hines’ position

7. Mrs Hines’ position is summarised below:

· at no time did James Hay inform her that they had changed their procedure, although they wrote to her about other administrative changes to her SIPP;

· this did not give her the opportunity to override it;

· James Hay introduced this policy without changing any existing agreements, contracts or brochures;

· James Hay delayed the sale of her Baillie Gifford shares for two weeks, costing her £3,430, for a sale fee of £22;

· the transfer form specifically warns clients to contact the investment manager directly about charges/fees;

· the instructions James Hay send to the investment managers are conditional even though the instructions they receive from their client are absolute;

· she deliberately made no reference to proceeding with the surrender regardless of any fees, because that is what she wanted James Hay to do;

· she had already obtained the information from Baillie Gifford;

· James Hay’s Order of Transmission Policy states that they will “only receive and transmit client orders to fund providers without amending them”;

· their current procedure is in breach of this policy;

· James Hay’s letter to Baillie Gifford refers only to a penalty; not to a fee or charge;

· a penalty is a “punishment, especially a sum of money for breach of rule, law or contract”;

· Baillie Gifford’s fee of £22 was unavoidable and should not have halted the sale;

· James Hay instructed Baillie Gifford to stop the surrender on 9 September 2008 and did nothing to reinstate it for 48 hours at a time when the stockmarkets were falling.

James Hay’s response

8. James Hay’s response is summarised below:

· they are acting as a cautious trustee and endeavour to protect their members;

· they followed their normal procedure and did not treat Mrs Hines’ case any differently;

· they endeavour to forward any instructions within two business days of receipt, as set out in their Technical Guidance Notes and the Order of Transmission Policy document;

· in line with their internal procedures, they will only accept liability for any instructions which take more than four business days after receipt to send to an external investment company;

· Mrs Hines made no reference in her instructions as to whether they should proceed automatically regardless of any penalties, fees or charges;

· neither Mrs Hines nor her adviser told them that she was aware of and accepted Baillie Gifford’s £22 charge;

· they have a number of clients with the same adviser and they are surprised that the adviser was not aware of their procedure;

· feedback from other members and advisers indicated that they wished to be informed of any penalties, charges or fees before a transaction was executed;

· they adopted this approach in 2006, at a time when Market Value Reductions and other such penalties were introduced;

· they do not consider that this practice contravenes their Order of Transmission Policy;

· they try and cover important matters in their form without making it too unwieldy;

· they have no discretionary powers and must, therefore, seek authorisation from the member or the adviser before proceeding;

· while this particular fee is not substantial, some penalties, charges or fees can amount to many thousands of pounds and their procedures reflect this;

· they accept that they could have acted with more urgency when they heard from Baillie Gifford and that an earlier trading date of 12 September 2008 could have been achieved;

· on this basis, the difference in Mrs Hines’ fund would be £1,563.09.
Conclusions

9. James Hay’s desire to protect their members from incurring unforeseen penalties is noted. As they say, penalties can sometimes amount to several thousands of pounds. However, the fact remains that they received a straightforward instruction from Mrs Hines to transfer her funds. Had they simply transmitted that instruction to Baillie Gifford, as the Order of Transmission Policy suggested that they would, Mrs Hines’ funds would have been realised on 9 September 2008 and would have been £3,406.26 more than they were on 23 September 2008.

10. I note James Hay state the earliest date sale could have been achieved was 12th September, but I prefer Mrs Hines assessment that sale could have been achieved on Tuesday 9th September.   Baillie Gifford responded to James Hay by 9th of September.  The 9th September was a Tuesday so sale could have been achieved.   In fact sale was not achieved because there was an initial delay as Baillie Gifford responded not by selling, but by responding to the request from James Hay for information about costs.  This initial delay was in addition to the later delay that arose because James Hay decided to communicate the £22 cost information. 

11. I acknowledge James Hay’s reasons for introducing the check as regards costs/fees, but the critical point for me is that they did not make their members aware beforehand that this was their procedure.  Quite the contrary.  They sent out a form that told their clients that it was their responsibility to identify if fees/costs/penalties would be incurred.  

12. Mrs Hines had already checked with Baillie Gifford (exactly as the James Hay’s form suggested she should) and was aware of the £22 fee. She did not tell James Hay this, but this was because she did not realise that she needed to.  In all these circumstances, whilst I recognise a last minute warning from James Hay as Trustees might be a good idea, I cannot conclude other than that James Hay simply did not act as they should have in this case.  
13. Whilst James Hay, as Trustee of the SIPP, do have a responsibility to their members, those members have assumed responsibility for investment decisions; such is the nature of a SIPP. I can understand why James Hay may currently feel that they are at risk if they don’t check for penalties, but where, as here, a responsibility is clearly stated to lie with the client within the SIPP Trustees’ standard form I am satisfied that the client should be able to act in reliance on that as Mrs Hines apparently did.   If James Hay continue to be concerned about clients facing unexpected penalties on sale then the remedy lies in their hands.  They could adjust the relevant form.
14. I am, therefore, upholding Mrs Hines’ complaint.

Directions

15. I now direct that, within 21 days of the date of this determination, James Hay will arrange for an additional £3,406.26 to be paid into Mrs Hines’ new fund, together with interest at the rate of return the funds would have earned in the new fund for the period from 9 September 2008 to the date of payment.
JANE IRVINE

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

27 July 2010 
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